
Children and Young People's 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Thursday 2 April 2015
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 January and 24 February 2015  

(Pages 1 - 18)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Innovations Programme:  (Pages 19 - 22)

a) Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate Director 
of Children and Adults Services

b) Presentation by Head of Children’s Services, Children and 
Adults Services

7. Performance Management Report Quarter 3 - Report of Corporate 
Management Team  (Pages 23 - 36)

8. Update on Stronger Families Programme  (Pages 37 - 44)
a) Report of Corporate Director of Children and Adults Services
b) Presentation by Think Family Services Manager, Children and 

Adults Services
9. Budget Outturn Report Quarter 3 - Report of Head of Finance 

(Financial Services)  (Pages 45 - 58)



10. Draft Scrutiny Review Report: Self-Harm by Young People - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 59 - 86)

11. Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 87 - 100)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  25 March 2015

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman)
Councillor C Potts (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, I Geldard, 
C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, K Hopper, H Liddle, J Measor, S Morrison, 
T Pemberton, L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton and P Stradling

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs G Harrison and Mr G Moran

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members: 
Mr K Gilfillan and Mr D Kinch

Contact: Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 12 January 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Dearden, C Hampson, D Hicks, K Hopper, C Potts, 
M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton and P Stradling 

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs G Harrison

Parent Governor Representative:
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members:
Mr K Gilfillan and Mr D Kinch

Also Present:
Councillor O Gunn

The Chair welcomed the new Faith Communities Representative Mrs Gillian Harrison to 
the meeting.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan, I Geldard, J Hart, 
H Liddle and L Pounder.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes from the Meeting held on 3 November 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman with the inclusion of Councillor O Gunn in attendance. 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members of interested parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage 

The Committee received a presentation by the Overview and Scrutiny Officer on recent 
press articles relating of the Children and Young People’s (for copy of slides see file of 
minutes).

The first article related to the National Honour for community spirited teens and advised of 
two teenagers who have been working to improve their estate and have been honoured at 
a national awards ceremony.  The young people ha
[...]
 Planning and Partnerships advised that the detail within the 
presentation provided refreshed actions and provided an update to the previously 
circulated briefing note. She further advised that a copy of the framework would be 

Page 4



circulated to members and Councillor Armstrong asked that this be done so in electronic 
and hard copy format.

Councillor Armstrong suggested that there was a synergy with the objectives and 
outcomes of the JSNA and JHWB Strategy with the reviews undertaken by the Committee 
and recommended that an analysis of the committee’s recent review recommendations 
should be carried out  to indicate the interaction between scrutiny and the service.

Resolved:

 That the content of the report be noted
 Members of the Committee were to report feedback to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Officer, in order for it to be forwarded to the Service before the deadline

9 Safeguarding Framework 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Children and Adults Services 
which provided information on the Safeguarding Framework which outlines the joint 
working arrangements between the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) and 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) with the Health and Wellbeing Board, Children and 
Families Partnership and Safe Durham Partnership (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Blakey asked whether independent safeguarding boards were still in operation 
in localities. In response it was advised that the local boards were no longer in operation.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

10 Children, Young People and Families Plan 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Adults Services which provided an update on the refresh of the Children, Young 
People and Families Plan (CYPFP) 2015-18 (for report and slides of presentation see file 
of minutes).

The Partnership Manager (CAS) provided a brief introduction to the plan and referred to 
the briefing note which had been circulated to members prior to the meeting. She advised 
that the comments of scrutiny members were welcomed on the refresh, with the final 
version of the CYPFP being presented to the Children and Families Partnership for 
agreement on 26 March 2015 and being reported to Cabinet on 10 June 2015. 

Further details were presented in respect of the proposed strategic actions and how those 
new actions had been informed.

In conclusion she referred Members to the consultation questions and sought members’ 
comments. Feedback could also be passed via the Overview and Scrutiny Officer. The 
deadline for comments was 30 January 2015.

Page 5



Members were advised to email their comments on the Children, Young People and 
Families Plan back to the Overview and Scrutiny Officer before the deadline.

Resolved: 

 That the content of the report be noted
 Members of the Committee were to report feedback to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Officer, in order for it to be forwarded to the Service before the deadline.

11 Quarter 2 2014/15 Budget Outturn Forecast 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance (Financial Services) which 
provided details of the forecast outturn budget position for the Children and Adults 
Services service grouping, highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget 
based on the position to the end of September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor J Armstrong commented that he found the narrative in the report extremely 
helpful. He further asked whether the service were forecasting to reach the full capital 
programme. The Finance Manager in response advised that the capitaol programme 
would be revisited at MOWG in February and certain areas of the capital programme may 
be reprofiled into future years.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 Quarter 2 2014/15 Performance Management 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Management Team which presented 
Members with progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators, 
risks and Council Plan progress (for copy see file of minutes).

Mr D Kinch asked for clarification regarding data for looked after children case reviews and 
the target performance percentage. In response the Strategic Manager Performance and 
Information Management advised that the target was set at 97.8% and so was above 
target at 98.8%.

Mrs G Harrison commented that the data capture in respect of pupil premium related to 1 
year previous as the funding did not reach the child until 1 year later, this often led to 
missed opportunities. It was agreed that this would be raised with Caroline O’Neill as 
members agreed the funding should come with the child in Year 1.

Mr K Gillfillan asked whether there was any further data to report in respect of pregnant 
mothers and the use of e-cigarettes. It was agreed that this would be taken back to Public 
Health colleagues and reported back to a future meeting.

Mr D Kinch in referring to page 69 of the report and point 25 asked when this target was 
likely to be green. In response the Strategic Manager Performance and Information 
Management advised that this target had originally been set with good intentions however 
it was somewhat irrelevant and unlikely to ever reach 100%. 

Page 6



Resolved:
That the report be noted.

13 Review of the Council Plan and Service Plans 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on progress on the development of the Altogether Better for Children and Young 
People section of the Council Plan 2015-2018 including the draft aims and objectives 
contained within the Plan and the proposed performance indicator set to measure our 
success (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Scrutiny & Performance Manager referred members to paragraph 10 of the 
report and the proposed indicators for removal. He further advised that there was a further 
indicator which was proposed f
[...]
 suggests a whole school approach in relation to 
mental health and emotional wellbeing of students.  

 Not all schools have the capacity or the resources to provide a range of pastoral 
care but are able to ‘buy in’ services as required to support their students.

 Internet safety for children and young people is a key concern for parents, carers 
and teachers alike.  It is important that young people understand and are aware of 
the dangers when surfing the internet especially when seeking help and support for 
their anxieties and worries.

 Parents need to be aware of the warning signs which may suggest their child is 
experiencing mental health or emotional wellbeing issues, including the signs to 
look out for should they suspect their child is self-harming.

 Young people have indicated they value the relationship they have with youth 
workers/leaders and feel more comfortable speaking to youth leaders/workers when 
asking for advice in relation to risk taking behaviours including self-harm. 

Councillor J Armstrong in referring to internet safety asked whether any information had 
been received from the Head of ICT Services regarding the council’s internet policy on 
access to these type of sites. It was noted that an answer had been provided and would be 
reported to a future meeting.

Councillor O Gunn noted that AAPs had not been mentioned and felt that it was important 
to keep local AAPs up to date. In response Councillor Stradling suggested that a copy of 
the draft report should be circulated to each for comment. 

Resolved: That the content of the update be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 24 February 2015 at 9.30 
am

Present:

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Dearden, C Hampson, J Hart, K Hopper, J Measor, 
S Morrison, C Potts, L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton and P Stradling

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs G Harrison

Parent Governor Representative:
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members:
Mr K Gilfillan and Mr D Kinch

1 Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Hicks.

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

Mr D Kinch, Co-opted Member had given notice that he wished to ask a question, the 
Chairman thanked Mr D Kinch and asked if he would put the question.

Page 11



Mr Kinch noted the statement made on 27 November 2014, from Amyas Morse, Head of 
the National Audit Office:

“Most children are taken into care because of abuse and neglect.  But too many of them 
are not getting the right placements the first time.  If their complex and challenging learning 
and development needs are not correctly assessed and tackled, the result is likely to be 
significant long-term detriment to the children themselves as well as cost to society.  No 
progress has been made in the last four years.  If the Department is to break this pattern, 
then it needs to use its new Innovation Programme to understand what works, especially 
in terms of early intervention.”

In the context of the Head of the National Audit Office’s statement, Mr D Kinch asked can 
the department responsible at Durham County Council assure this Committee that they 
are, as the statement states, “getting it right” for children in Durham.

The Head of Children’s Services, Children and Adult Services, Carole Payne explained 
that the Council worked very hard to get it right for County Durham.  It was added in cases 
of neglect in was vital to work hard to ensure stable placements for children and to work 
hard to secure permanent placements for children.  Memb
[...]
e Alcohol Harm Reduction Coordinator noted that further work needed to be done in 
respect of planning and licensing, however in a lot of cases, and where there was no 
responsibly authority objecting, effective use of conditions within permissions was the best 
approach.  It was added that there were good links to the hospital at Darlington, however, 
it was noted as regards working in respect of the new service referrals.  

Resolved:

That the update report be noted.

9 Verbal Update on Review of Self-harm 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer noted that further to the update, the report was in the 
process of being finalised and the draft would be circulated to Members for comment via e-
mail, for Committee to consider at its meeting to be held 2 April 2015.

The Chairman asked if there were any questions.  There were no questions raised.

Resolved:

That the verbal update be noted.

10 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership 

The Committee considered the minutes of the Children and Families Partnership on 15 
December 2014 (for copies see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the minutes be noted.

Page 18



Children & Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2 April 2015

Innovations Programme

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  

Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of this report is to introduce to members of the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee a presentation on the governments 
Innovation Programme.  The presentation will be given by Carole Payne, Head 
of Children’s Services.

Background

2 The Department for Education (DfE) launched the Innovation Programme in 
October 2013 to act as a catalyst for developing more effective ways of 
supporting vulnerable children.  The programme is seeking to inspire whole 
system change so that in five years the following will be achieved:

 Better life chances for children receiving help from the social care 
system;

 Stronger incentives and me
[...]
formance 

indicators for the Altogether Better for Children and Young People theme and 
report other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2014/15 
covering the period October to December 2014.

Background

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress for the Altogether 
Better for Children and Young People priority theme. Key performance indicator 
progress is reported against two indicator types which comprise of:

a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 
be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2). 

3. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our 
performance framework.  This allows us to better quantify productivity and to 
monitor the effects of reductions in resources and changes in volume of activity.  
Charts detailing some of the key volume measures which form part of the 
council’s corporate basket of performance indicators are presented in Appendix 
4.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Altogether Better for Children and Young People: Overview

Council Performance
4. Key achievements this quarter include:

a. Confirmation of high levels of educational achievement. Final data for the 
2013/14 academic year show that 57.6% of pupils achieved five or more A*-C 
GCSEs or equivalent including English and maths. Durham’s performance is 
better than the national (56.6%) and North East (54.6%) averages. There has 
been a change in GCSEs from September 2013 in that a pupil’s first entry in 
a particular subject will count towards performance figures when before their 
best result counted, as many pupils sat exams more than once. In 2014 a 
significant number of qual
[...]
ooked after children cases 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

Children & Young people’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

March 2015

Stronger Families Update Report

Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Children and Adult 
Services

Purpose of Report

To provide for Members with an update on the Stronger Families Programme, the 
local delivery for the national Troubled Families Programme. The presentation will be 
given by Rachel Hirst Dean, Think Family Services Strategic Manager, Children and 
Adult Services.

Background

1. The Troubled Families Programme locally known as Stronger Families was 
launched in April 2012 and is required to ‘turn around’ 1,320 families by 31st 
March 2015.  

2. The Programme is designed to ensure that services work together to ensure 
positive outcomes for families. In Durham there is strong commitment to work 
towards transforming the way that services are delivered to families and that 
ownership and accountability for the success of the programme sits across 
the partnership.

3. The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) continue to 
be pleased with Durham’s progress both in its Payment By Results claims and 
the transformational work we are undertaking. This has resulted in Durham 
County Council becoming an ‘Early Starter’ into Phase 2 of the national 
Troubled Families Programme.

Progress and Learning

4. The implementation of the Stronger Families Programme and the requirement 
to ensure families on the programme achieve sustainable outcomes (60 % 
reduction in youth crime over a 6 month period, children achieving 85% or 
above school attendance for 3 consecutive terms, parents back into work) 
both require practitioners and services to effectively engage and work with 
families. 

Number of families identified and engaged

5. As at the end of February 2015, the Stronger Families Programme has 
identified / worked with 1,840 families exceeding the programme’s core targ
[...]


Consultation – None

Procurement – None

Disability Issues – None

Legal Implications – None

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

2 April 2015

Quarter 3: Forecast of Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2014/15 – Children and 
Adult Services

Report of Paul Darby, Head of Finance (Financial Services)

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide the committee with details of the forecast outturn budget 
position for Children and Adult Services (CAS), highlighting major 
variances in comparison with the budget for the year, based on the 
position to the end of December 2014, as reported to Cabinet 18 March 
2014. The report focuses on the Children and Young People’s services 
included in CAS.

Background

2. County Council approved the Revenue and Capital budgets for 
2014/15 at its meeting on 26 February 2014. These budgets have 
subsequently been revised to take account of transfers to and from 
reserves, grant additions/reductions, budget transfers between service 
groupings and budget reprofiling between years.  This report covers the 
financial position for:

 CAS  Revenue Budget - £251.732 (original £275.232m)
 CAS Capital Programme – £62.976m (original £74.322m)

3. The original CAS revenue budget has been revised to incorporate a 
number of budget adjustments as summarised in the table below:

Reason For Adjustment £’000

Original Budget 275,232
Transfers to other services (909)
Purchase of annual leave reduction (103)
Car mileage reduction (89)
Use of (+)/contribution to Corporate reserves (-) (15,990)
Use of (+)/contribution to CAS earmarked reserves (-) (6,475)
Revised Budget Excluding Sums OS Cash Limit 251,666
Sums Treated as Outside the Cash Limit 66
Revised Budget 251,732

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



4. The use of / (contribution) to corporate and CAS earmarked reserves 
consists of:

Reserve £’000
Corporate Demographics Reserve (15,900)
Corporate other (24)
Social Care Reserve (4,830)
C
[...]
c Health
         

1,860,180            1,406    1,858,774 
Drugs Commissioning DACT              65,000                   -        65,000 
Drug & Alcohol Premises Upgrade            685,000            9,134       675,866 

Public Health
         

2,610,180          10,540    2,599,640 

School Devolved Capital
         

4,618,933      2,280,575    2,338,358 

School Devolved Capital
         

4,618,933      2,280,575    2,338,358 

DFE School Capital Inc Basic Need
       

18,573,218      5,763,053  12,810,165 
DSG Structural Maintenance         4,486,171      3,020,014    1,466,157 
School Modernisation            807,957          44,294       763,663 
Childrens Access/Safeguarding            400,352          45,155       355,197 
Prior Year Projects                       -        (220,076)       220,076 

School Related
       

24,267,698      8,652,440  15,615,258 

Free School Meals Support
         

1,275,221         997,524       277,697 

Free School Meals Support
         

1,275,221         997,524       277,697 

 
       

62,975,605    27,832,493  35,143,112 

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Children & Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2 April 2015

Review of Self Harm by Young 
People

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell,  Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to present the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee working group review report on Self Harm by Young People 
attached at appendix 2.

Background

2. The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee added 
Self-harm by Young People to its work programme following its refresh at their 
meeting in June 2014.  Following their concern about the number of young 
people in County Durham who self-harm, especially those who do not come 
into contact with services.  The committee wanted to raise awareness and 
understanding of self-harm among
[...]
dren and Adult 
Services, the Director of Public Health, the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board, the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board and the Children 
and Families Partnership give consideration as to how to engage with 
parents of children to advise on the importance of good mental health 
and the warning signs to look out for in relation to risk taking 
behaviours.

E. That through discussions at the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
appropriate commissioners and providers give consideration to the 
establishment of a single point of contact for services that offer mental 
health service and support which would ensure that all incidents are 
logged and picked up by the appropriate service in a timely manner 
and in doing so create a single multi-agency pathway and registry of 
self-harm.

F. That Cabinet give consideration to how youth services leaders/workers, 
school nurses and health visitors can have a role in schools in relation 
to emotional health and wellbeing support to young people.

G. That Cabinet give consideration to providing all adults (School Staff, 
Children’s Home Staff, Youth Services Staff) who come into contact 
with young people on a regular basis receive basic mental health and 
emotional wellbeing awareness training

Page 86



Children & Young People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

2 April 2015

Refresh of the Work Programme 
for the Children & Young 
People’s Overview and  Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of the report is to provide members with information 
contained within the Council Plan 2015 – 2018, relevant to the work of 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This 
allows the opportunity for members to refresh the Committee Work 
Programme to reflect the 3 objectives and subsequent outcomes 
identified within the Council Plan for Altogether Better for Children and 
Young People.  

Background

2. The current Overview and Scruti
[...]
here has been an 81% fall in first 
time entrants to the youth justice 
system since 2007/08 in County 
Durham.

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 January and 24 February 2015
	Minutes , 24/02/2015 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Innovations Programme:
	7 Performance Management Report Quarter 3 - Report of Corporate Management Team
	8 Update on Stronger Families Programme
	9 Budget Outturn Report Quarter 3 - Report of Head of Finance (Financial Services)
	10 Draft Scrutiny Review Report: Self-Harm by Young People - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Self Harm by Young People CYPOSC report (2)

	11 Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 2 April 2015 at 9.30 am
Present:

Councillor J Blakey (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, C Hampson, K Hopper, J Measor, S Morrison, C Potts,
L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith and M Stanton

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Dearden, J Hart, D Hicks,
P Stradling, Mr K Gilfillan, Mrs G Harrison and Mr D Kinch

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Dearden, Hart, Hicks, Stradling and
Mr Gilfillan and Mr Kinch.

2 Substitute Members
There were no substitute Members in attendance.
3 Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 January and 24 February 2015 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any
There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties

6 Innovations Programme:

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which introduced a
presentation on the governments Innovation Programme (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services gave a presentation which detailed the Councils
Innovations in Children’s Services, which was to be undertaken in 2015 following Durham



County Councils successful bids of £0.5m and £3.36m from the governments Innovation
Programme (for copy see file of minutes).

The first successful bid was for £0.5m and was to fund a therapeutic programme
developed in conjunction with Barnardos. The programme provided welfare beds for
children who had been exposed to Child Sexual Exploitation and were traumatised by
abuse.

Following the successful bid, another was put forward for £3.26m and as Durham had
already been working towards an innovative programme since 2007, this would continue
with a third phase of work. The plan was to permanently change the way Social Services
operated and therefore in future there would be no need to access grants to fund the
programme as the existing budget would be utilised in a different way.

In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong regarding the timescale for the
programme and the possibility of an additional £12m of savings to be made, the Head of
Children’s Services confirmed that the programme would reduce the number of Looked
after Children and this would be a considerable saving. It would also continue to save
money in future by the nature of a new, permanent process which focused on early
intervention.

The Chairman queried whether the Youth Service and Housing Providers were involved in
the referral process as many troubled families would be known to these services. The
Strategic Manager Think Family Services confirmed that there would be an event in the
Summer which would involve housing providers, who were very keen to be involved in the
programme and the Youth Service was part of One Point which had regular contact.

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted and a further update provided in six months.
7 Performance Management Report Quarter 3

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Management Team which presented
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indcators for the
Altogether Better for Children and Young People theme and report other significant issues
for the third quarter of 2014/15 covering October to December 2014 (for copy see file of
minutes).

In response to a comment from Councillor Armstrong regarding working group findings
with regards to child obesity and the Head of Children’s Services referred to obesity
becoming a problem at a late age, however work was being done in schools to educate
children on healthy eating and exercise, ensuring that they were aware of what a healthy
diet consisted of. The issue was not that children did not know how to eat healthily, but
was with getting children to eat healthy food and favour activity, rather than computer
games or television. County Durham’s figures were more positive than the national
average and work in schools would continue in order to change children’s habits and
further improve the figures.



The Chairman referred to an event at a Primary School which she had attended with
regards to children making their own recipes and praised the work that was being done by
schools in an attempt to combat obesity in children.

Councillor Smith referred to the success within the EYFS and as the rationale behind the
closure of Children’s Centres was due to its ineffectiveness, queried whether the
improvement in these figures would have impact on the decision made. The Head of
Children’s Services confirmed that although the figure had improved for children who
received free school meals, there was still a significant issue with the attainment of
vulnerable children, which would be addressed within the Review of Children’s Centres.

In response to a comment by the Chairman, the Strategic Manager, Performance and
Information confirmed that the data for underage conceptions was outdated, but this was
due to the process that it went through before being published.

8 Update on Stronger Families Programme

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adult Services,
which provided Members with an update on the Stronger Families Programme and in
addition, (for copy see file of minutes).

The Committee received a presentation on the Councils Troubled Families Programme,
from the Strategic Manager Think Family Services (for copy see file of minutes) and in
addition, watched a short film of service users’ stories and the positive impact it had on
their lives.

In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong, the Head of Children’s Services
confirmed that the project was funded until 2020, however in terms of value for money, it
would avoid the intervention of police and health services and therefore overall savings
would be made. In addition, the programme would be incorporated into existing
procedures and become standard practice.

Councillor Stanton commended the programme and the Committee were advised by the
Strategic Manager, Think Family Services, that the women in the film had been invited to
an event which they had been confident enough to attend and were unrecognisable from
the film, their confidence had grown so much due to the service. In addition, she reported
that two of them were now volunteers in Children’s Centres.

9 Budget Outturn Report Quarter 3

The Committee received a report of the Head of Finance, (Financial Services), which
provided the Committee with details of the forecast outturn budget position for Children
and Adult Services, highlighting major variancies in comparison with the budget for the
year, based on the position to the end of December 2014 (for copy see file of minutes).

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



10 Draft Scrutiny Review Report: Self-Harm by Young People

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, which provided
Members with the findings of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Working Group Review Report on Self-Harm by Young People (for copy see
file of minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services queried recommendation E. There were two separate
issues being dealt with however she confirmed that her interpretation for a single point of
contact would be one person. Councillor Armstrong confirmed that the single point of
contact was not with regards to one person, but to one section to advise and direct service
users to the correct pathway. The Head of Children’s Services confirmed that there was
an existing single assessment process which directed service users to the correct
pathway, however the second point which involved keeping a register of incidents.

With regards to recommendation F, the Head of Children’s Services queried the inclusion
of health visitors as they were for pre-school children of under 5 years old and would
therefore not present themselves in schools.

RESOLVED

e That the Head of Children’s Services would liaise with the Overview and Scrutiny
Officer in rewording recommendation E.

e That recommendation F be amended to remove the reference to health visitors.

That the recommendations outlined in the report, subject to the amendments outlined
above, be agreed.

1 Refresh of the Work Programme

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, which provided
Members with information contained within the Council Plan 2015-2018, relevant to
Children and Young People’s Services. This would allow members to refresh the
Committee Work Programme to reflect the 3 objectives and subsequent outcomes
identified within the Council Plan or Altogether Better for Children and Young People (for
copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Armstrong referred Members of the Committee to the report and invited them to
give consideration to what priorities they wanted in the forthcoming Work Programme to be
discussed at the next meeting.



